

UNOFFICIAL COPY

89390063

109/1
478300000

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

FMC#696808-6

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on August 15th, 19 89. The mortgagor is Dale H. Hanson and Martha C. Hanson, his wife ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to FLEET MORTGAGE CORP., which is organized and existing under the laws of the State of Rhode Island, and whose address is 125 E. W. 11th Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (U.S. \$ 100,000.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on September 1st, 2019. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in Cook County, Illinois:

LOT 50 IN ANDERSON & COLLINS SKOKIE ESTATES, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P. I. N. 10-28-120-034

89390063

which has the address of 5444 Brummel, Skokie, Illinois 60077 ("Property Address");
(Street) (City) (Zip Code)

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

89-390063

Chicago, IL 60646
6160 N. Cicero Ave.
Fleet Mortgage Corp.

This instrument was prepared by:

Notary Public for the State of Illinois
CHURCH COURTES
My Commission Expires 12/31/99



My Commission expires:

Given under my hand and official seal, this 15th day of August, 1989.

signed and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they are personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) are

do hereby certify that Date H. Hanson & Marsha C. Hanson, his wife,

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

County of Cook
City of Wood Dale

DEPT-01 RECORDING 140000 TRAM 3170 08/22/89 11:50:00
#7524 # C # 89-390063
COOK COUNTY RECORDER

Date H. Hanson
Marsha C. Hanson, his wife

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

- Planned Unit Development Rider
Graduated Payment Rider
Adjusted Rate Rider
Condominium Rider
2-4 Family Rider

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:
19. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraphs 13 and 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 19, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of litigation.
20. Lender in Possession. Upon acceleration under paragraph 19 or abandonment of the Property and at any time prior to the expiration of any period of redemption following judicial sale, Lender (in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. Any rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Security Instrument.
21. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.
22. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
23. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument. (Check applicable box(es))

89390063

UNOFFICIAL COPY

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") equal to one-twelfth of: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument; (b) yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard insurance premiums; and (d) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any. These items are called "escrow items." Lender may estimate the Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of future escrow items.

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the escrow items. Lender may not charge for holding and applying the Funds, analyzing the account or verifying the escrow items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly payments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of the escrow items, shall exceed the amount required to pay the escrow items when due, the excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly payments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender is not sufficient to pay the escrow items when due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as required by Lender.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 19 the Property is sold or acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to late charges due under the Note; second, to prepayment charges due under the Note; third, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; fourth, to interest due; and last, to principal due.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of any part of the Property; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 19 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or substantially change the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease, and if Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property; Mortgage Insurance. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

89390063

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(f) Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for the insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

8. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of an obligation of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or prejudice the exercise of any right or remedy.

11. Successors and Assigns; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

12. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limits; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

13. Legislation Affecting Lender's Rights. If enactment, or expiration of applicable laws has the effect of rendering any provision of the Note or this Security Instrument unenforceable according to its terms, Lender, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument and may invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 19. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall take the steps specified in the second paragraph of paragraph 17.

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by the law of the state in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument. Note are declared to be severable.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraphs 13 or 17.

69250066

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Previous edition may be used unless supplies are exhausted

HUD-9218-M, 1 (9-88 Edition) 24 CFR 203.17(a)

This form is used in connection with mortgages insured under the one-to-four family program of the National Housing Act which require a One-Time Mortgage Insurance Premium payment (including sections 203(b) and (l)) in accordance with the regulations for those programs.

Together with all and singular the covenants, conditions, obligations, and the rents, issues, and profits thereof, and all apparatus and fixtures of every kind for the purpose of supplying or distributing heat, light, water, or power, and all plumbing and other fixtures in, or that may be placed in, any building now or hereafter standing on said land, and also all the estate, right, title, and interest of the said Mortgagor in and to said premises.

THIS MORTGAGE IS BEING RE-RECORDED TO ADD NINETY TO THE THIRD PAGE AND TO ADD THE BORROWERS INITIALS.

THE RIDER TO THE MORTGAGE ATTACHED HERETO AND EXECUTED OR EVEN DATE HEREAFTER IS INCORPORATED HEREIN AND THE COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF THE RIDER SHALL AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF THIS MORTGAGE.



DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: K. KOTOVSKY
AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO: MID-AMERICA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
361 FRONTAGE ROAD
BURR RIDGE, ILLINOIS 60521

AND COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 4041 N. DRAKE AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60618

TAX ID# 13-14-425-008

LOT 39 IN BLOCK 16 IN MAHAROW'S BOULEVARD ADDITION TO IRVING PARK BEING A SUBDIVISION BY GEORGE T. J. MAHAROW OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Now, therefore, the said Mortgagor, for the better securing of the payment of the said principal sum of money and interest and the performance of the covenants and agreements herein contained, do hereby these presents Mortgage and Warranty unto the Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, of the following described Real Estate situated, lying, and being in the county of COOK and the State of Illinois, to wit:

on the first day of MAY 19 89, and a like sum on the first day of each and every month thereafter until the note is fully paid, except that the first payment of principal and interest, if not sooner paid, shall be due and payable on the first day of APRIL 20 19 89.

Dollars \$ 939,840.00 ***** 1
at such other place as the holder may designate in writing, and delivered; the said principal and interest being payable in monthly installments of NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE AND 84/100 BURR RIDGE, ILLINOIS 60521 per annum on the unpaid balance until paid, and made payable to the order of the Mortgagee at its office in payable with interest at the rate of TEN AND ONE-HALF percentum (10.500%)

date herewith, in the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 Dollars \$ 102,750.00 ***** 1

Witnesseth: That whereas the Mortgagee is justly indebted to the Mortgagee, as is evidenced by a certain promissory note bearing even a corporation organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
MID-AMERICA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Mortgagor, and DANIEL APONTE AND ELVIA HERRERA, HIS WIFE
This Indenture, made this 23rd day of MARCH 19 89, between

State of Illinois Mortgage
FHA Card No. 131:5653439-703

89131633 89390064 8 9 1 3 1 6 5 8

009131633

477204 SB 792

UNOFFICIAL COPY

To Have and to Hold the above-described premises, with the appurtenances and fixtures, unto the said Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, forever, for the purposes and uses herein set forth, free from all rights and benefits under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois, which said rights and benefits to said Mortgagor does hereby expressly release and waive.

And Said Mortgagor covenants and agrees:

To keep said premises in good repair, and not to do, or permit to be done, upon said premises, anything that may impair the value thereof, or of the security intended to be effected by virtue of this instrument; not to suffer any lien of mechanics men or material men to attach to said premises; to pay to the Mortgagee, as hereinafter provided, until said note is fully paid, (1) a sum sufficient to pay all taxes and assessments on said premises, or any tax or assessment that may be levied by authority of the State of Illinois, or of the county, town, village, or city in which the said land is situate, upon the Mortgagor on account of the ownership thereof; (2) a sum sufficient to keep all buildings that may at any time be on said premises, during the continuance of said indebtedness, insured for the benefit of the Mortgagee in such forms of insurance, and in such amounts, as may be required by the Mortgagee.

In case of the refusal or neglect of the Mortgagor to make such payments, or to satisfy any prior lien or incumbrance other than that for taxes or assessments on said premises, or to keep said premises in good repair, the Mortgagee may pay such taxes, assessments, and insurance premiums, when due, and may make such repairs to the property herein mortgaged as in its discretion it may deem necessary for the proper preservation thereof, and any moneys so paid or expended shall become so much additional indebtedness, secured by this mortgage, to be paid out of proceeds of the sale of the mortgaged premises, if not otherwise paid by the Mortgagor.

It is expressly provided, however (all other provisions of this mortgage to the contrary notwithstanding), that the Mortgagee shall not be required nor shall it have the right to pay, discharge, or remove any tax, assessment, or tax lien upon or against the premises described herein or any part thereof or the improvement situated thereon, so long as the Mortgagor shall, in good faith, contest the same or the validity thereof by appropriate legal proceedings brought in a court of competent jurisdiction, which shall operate to prevent the collection of the tax, assessment, or lien so contested and the sale or forfeiture of the said premises or any part thereof to satisfy the same.

And the said Mortgagor further covenants and agrees as follows:

That he will promptly pay the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the said note; at the times and in the manner therein provided. Privilege is reserved to pay the debt in whole or in part on any installment due date.

That, together with, and in addition to, the monthly payments of principal and interest payable under the terms of the note secured hereby, the Mortgagor will pay to the Mortgagee, on the first day of each month until the said note is fully paid, the following sums:

(a) A sum equal to the ground rents, if any, next due, plus the premiums that will next become due and payable on policies of fire and other hazard insurance covering the mortgaged property, plus taxes and assessments next due on the mortgaged property (all as estimated by the Mortgagee) less all sums already paid therefor, divided by the number of months to elapse before one month prior to the date when such ground rents, premiums, taxes and assessments will become delinquent, such sums to be held by Mortgagee in trust to pay said ground rents, premiums, taxes and

special assessments; and

(b) All payments mentioned in the preceding subsection of this paragraph and all payments to be made under the note secured hereby shall be added together and the aggregate amount thereof shall be paid by the Mortgagor each month in a single payment to be applied by the Mortgagee to the following items in the order set forth:

- (i) ground rents, if any, taxes, special assessments, fire, and other hazard insurance premiums;
- (ii) interest on the note secured hereby;
- (iii) amortization of the principal of the said note; and
- (iv) late charges.

Any deficiency in the amount of any such aggregate monthly payment shall, unless made good by the Mortgagor prior to the due date of the next such payment, constitute an event of default under this mortgage. The Mortgagee may collect a "late charge" not to exceed four cents (4¢) for each dollar (\$1) for each payment more than fifteen (15) days in arrears, to cover the extra expense involved in handling delinquent payments.

If the total of the payments made by the Mortgagor under subsection (a) of the preceding paragraph shall exceed the amount of the payments actually made by the Mortgagee for ground rents, taxes, and assessments, or insurance premiums, as the case may be, such excess, if the loan is current, at the option of the Mortgagor, shall be credited on subsequent payments to be made by the Mortgagor, or refunded to the Mortgagor. If, however, the monthly payments made by the Mortgagor under subsection (a) of the preceding paragraph shall not be sufficient to pay ground rents, taxes, and assessments, or insurance premiums, as the case may be, when the same shall become due and payable, then the Mortgagor shall pay to the Mortgagee any amount necessary to make up the deficiency, on or before the date when payment of such ground rents, taxes, assessments, or insurance premiums shall be due. If at any time the Mortgagor shall tender to the Mortgagee, in accordance with the provisions of the note secured hereby, full payment of the entire indebtedness represented thereby, the Mortgagee shall, in computing the amount of such indebtedness, credit to the account of the Mortgagor any balance remaining in the funds accumulated under the provisions of subsection (a) of the preceding paragraph. If there shall be a default under any of the provisions of this mortgage resulting in a public sale of the premises covered hereby, or if the Mortgagee acquires the property otherwise after default, the Mortgagee shall apply, at the time of the commencement of such proceedings or at the time the property is otherwise acquired, the balance then remaining in the funds accumulated under subsection (a) of the preceding paragraph as a credit against the amount of principal then remaining unpaid under said note.

And as Additional Security for the payment of the indebtedness aforesaid the Mortgagor does hereby assign to the Mortgagee all the rents, issues, and profits now due or which may hereafter become due for the use of the premises hereinabove described.

That He Will Keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the mortgaged property, insured as may be required from time to time by the Mortgagee against loss by fire and other hazards, casualties and contingencies in such amounts and for such periods as may be required by the Mortgagee and will pay promptly, when due, any premiums on such insurance provision for payment of which has not been made hereinbefore. All insurance shall be carried in companies approved by the Mortgagee and the policies and renewals thereof shall be held by the Mortgagee and have attached thereto loss payable clauses in favor of and in form acceptable to the Mortgagee. In event of loss Mortgagor will give immediate notice by mail to the Mortgagee, who may make proof

59330064

59121633

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Witness the hand and seal of the Mortgagor, the day and year first written.

Daniel Aponte
DANIEL APONTE

(Seal)

Elvia Herrera
ELVIA HERRERA

(Seal)

(Seal)

(Seal)

9111633

State of Illinois

County of Cook

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, a notary public, in and for the county and State of Illinois, do hereby certify that DANIEL APONTE and ELVIA HERRERA, his wife, personally known to me to be the same person whose names ARE subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that THEY signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as THEIR free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 23rd day OF MARCH, A.D. 19 89

Shelley Bedwell
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 1/23/93

Shelley Bedwell
Notary Public

Doc. No. _____, Filed for Record in the Recorder's Office of _____ County, Illinois, on the _____ day of _____ A.D. 19 _____

at o'clock _____ m., and duly recorded in Book _____ of _____ Page _____

Cook County Clerk's Office

83390064

loss if not made promptly by Mortgagee, and each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such loss directly to the Mortgagee instead of to the Mortgagee and the Mortgagee jointly, and the insurance proceeds, any part thereof, may be applied by the Mortgagee as its option to the reduction of the indebtedness hereby secured or to the restoration or repair of the property damaged, in event of foreclosure of this mortgage or other transfer of title to the mortgaged property, in extinguishment of the indebtedness secured hereby, all principal and interest of the Mortgagee in and to any insurance policies then in force shall pass to the purchaser or grantee.

That if the premises, or any part thereof, be condemned under any power of eminent domain, or acquired for a public use, the damages, proceeds, and the consideration for such acquisition, to the extent of the full amount of indebtedness upon this Mortgage, and the Note secured hereon remaining unpaid, are hereby assigned by the Mortgagee to the Mortgagee and shall be paid forthwith to the Mortgagee to be applied by it on account of the indebtedness secured hereby, whether due or not.

The Mortgagee further agrees that should this mortgage and the note secured hereby not be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act, within 90 days after the date hereof, the Mortgagee shall file with the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, or authorized agent of the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, a statement of the time from the date of this mortgage, declining to insure said note and this mortgage being deemed conclusive proof of such eligibility, the Mortgagee or the holder of the note may, at its option, declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable, for all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable, for all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable, then the whole of any other covenant or agreement herein stipulated, then the whole interest thereon, shall, at the election of the Mortgagee, without notice, become immediately due and payable.

And in the event that the whole of said debt is declared to be due, the Mortgagee shall have the right immediately to foreclose this mortgage, and upon the filing of any bill for that purpose, the court in which such bill is filed may at any time thereafter, either before or after sale, and without notice to the said Mortgagee, or any party claiming under said Mortgagee, and without regard to the solvency or insolvency of the person or persons liable for the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, at the time of such applications for appointment of a receiver, or for an order to place Mortgagee in possession of the premises and without regard to the value of said premises or whether the same shall be then occupied by the owner of the equity of redemption, as a homestead, enter an order placing the Mortgagee in possession of the premises, or appoint a receiver for the benefit of the Mortgagee with power to collect the rents, issues, and profits of the said premises during the pendency of such foreclosure suit and, in case of sale and a deficiency, during the full statutory period of redemption, and such rents, issues, and profits when collected may be applied toward the payment of the indebtedness, costs, taxes, insurance, and other items necessary for the protection and preservation of the property.

Whenever the said Mortgagee shall be placed in possession of the above described premises under an order of a court in which an action is pending to foreclose this mortgage or a subsequent mortgage, the said Mortgagee, in its discretion, may: keep the said premises in good repair; pay such current or back taxes and assessments as may be due on the said premises; pay for and maintain such insurance in such amounts as shall have been required by the Mortgagee; lease the said premises to the Mortgagee or others upon such terms and conditions, either within or beyond any period of redemption, as are approved by the court; collect and receive the rents, issues, and profits for the use of the premises heretofore described; and employ other persons and expend itself such amounts as are reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this paragraph.

An In Case of Foreclosure of this mortgage by said Mortgagee in any court of law or equity, a reasonable sum shall be allowed for the solicitor's fees, and stenographer's fees of the complainant in such proceeding, and also for all outlays for documentary evidence of such foreclosure; and in case of any title for the purpose of such foreclosure; and in case of any other suit, or legal proceeding, wherein the Mortgagee shall be made a party thereto by reason of this mortgage, its costs and expenses, and the reasonable fees and charges of the attorneys or solicitors of the Mortgagee, so made parties, for services in such suit or proceedings, shall be a further lien and charge upon the said premises under this mortgage, and all such expenses shall become so much additional indebtedness secured hereby and be allowed in any decree foreclosing this mortgage.

And There Shall be Included in any decree foreclosing this mortgage and be paid out of the proceeds of any sale made in pursuance of any such decree: (1) All the costs of such suit or suits, advertising, sale, and conveyance, including witnesses' solicitors', and stenographer's fees, outlays for documentary evidence and cost of said abstract and examination of title; (2) all the moneys advanced by the Mortgagee, if any, for the purpose and interest in the mortgage with interest on such advances at the rate set forth in the note secured hereby, from the time such advances are made; (3) all the accrued interest remaining unpaid on the indebtedness hereby secured; and (4) all the said principal money remaining unpaid. The surplus of the proceeds of the sale, if any, shall be paid to the Mortgagee.

If the Mortgagee shall pay said note at the time and in the manner aforesaid and shall abide by, comply with, and duly perform all the covenants and agreements herein, then this contract shall be null and void and nothing herein shall constitute a release or satisfaction of this mortgage, and Mortgagee hereby waives the benefits of all statutes or laws which require the earlier execution or delivery of such release or satisfaction by Mortgagee.

It is Expressly Agreed that no extension of the time for payment of the debt hereby secured given by the Mortgagee to any successor in interest of the Mortgagee shall operate to release, in any manner, the original liability of the Mortgagee.

The Covenants Herein Contained shall bind, and the benefits and advantages shall inure, to the respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto, and advantages shall inure, to the respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto, plural (the singular, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine).

66913168

79006668

8 9 1 3 1 6 3